COST PARTICIPATION/REIMBRUSEMENT AGREEMENT

This Cost Participation/Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into as of this ______ day of April, 2021, between the City of Rochester ("Rochester") and the City of Rochester Hills ("Rochester Hills"), and provides as follows:

WHEREAS, Rochester, Rochester Hills and the Road Commission for Oakland County ("RCOC") worked collaboratively to address and resolve drain issues affecting a portion of Washington Road, known as RCOC's Project No. 55621, which all agree was mutually beneficial.

WHEREAS, discussions regarding funding of the Project resulted in Rochester, RCOC and Oakland County entering into a Cost Participation Agreement, providing for the use of Rochester tri-party funds, with Rochester Hills agreeing to separately reimburse Rochester 50% of the \$21,370 "Community" portion of that tri-party agreement.

WHEREAS, the Project has been completed, Rochester has paid the full "Community" portion of the agreement with RCOC and County in the total amount of \$21,370, and Rochester is now seeking reimbursement from Rochester Hills in the amount of \$10,685, reflecting 50% of the Community cost.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and benefits set forth herein, and to memorialize the agreements between Rochester and Rochester Hills, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. Rochester affirms that it has paid and satisfied the obligations set forth in the Cost Participation Agreement dated July 23, 2020 with the County and RCOC, including payment of \$20, 370.
- 2. Rochester Hills agrees that it will pay to Rochester the amount of \$10,685 reflecting 50% of the \$21,370 "Community" portion of the agreement, with said payment being payment in full of Rochester Hills' obligations for this Project. Said payment shall be made within 15 days of Rochester Hills City Council approval of this Agreement.

CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS	CITY OF ROCHESTER
By: Bryan Barnett Its: Mayor	By: Blaine Wing Its: City Manager
Date:	Date: